
United Nations A/C.5/58/L.28

 

General Assembly Distr.: Limited
3 December 2003

Original: English

03-64346 (E)    091203

*0364346*

Fifty-eighth session
Fifth Committee
Agenda item 132
Financing of the International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious
Violations of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the Former
Yugoslavia since 1991

Draft resolution submitted by the Chairman following informal consultations

Second performance report on the International Criminal
Tribunal for Yugoslavia for the biennium 2002-2003

The General Assembly,

Having considered the second performance report of the Secretary-General for
the biennium 2002-2003 on the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution
of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 19911 and the related
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,2

Recalling its resolution 47/235 of 14 September 1993 on the financing of the
International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia and its subsequent
resolutions thereon, the latest of which were resolutions 56/247 A of 24 December
2001, 56/247 B of 27 March 2002 and 57/288 of 20 December 2002,

1. Takes note of the second performance report of the Secretary-General for
the biennium 2002-2003 on the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution
of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 19911 and the related
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;2

2. Endorses the conclusions and recommendations contained in the report of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;2

__________________
1 A/58/593.
2 A/58/605.



2

A/C.5/58/L.28

3. Notes with concern the late issuance of the second performance report of
the Secretary-General for the biennium 2002-2003, of the Tribunal bearing in mind
the nature of the report and the period covered therein;

4. Resolves that, for the biennium 2002-2003, the amount of 262,653,700
dollars gross (235,955,000 dollars net) approved in its resolution 57/288 of 20
December 2002 for the budget of the International Criminal Tribunal for Yugoslavia,
shall be adjusted by the amount of 25,668,500 dollars gross (18,803,200 dollars net)
for a total amount of 288,322,200 dollars gross (254,603,800 dollars net).


